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(d) the total amount the Central Government have advanced to Food Corporation of India for procurement in Orissa in 1966-
67 and 1967-68 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUr-iITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : <a) \'96 lakh tonnes rice and paddy in terms of rice was procured during the crop season \966-67 (November 66 to October 1967). Out of this, 99 thousand tonnes was exported from the State.
Crop season 1967·68 started only on 1-11-67.
The total quantity procured during 1967.68 so far has not been reported by the State Government. It has, however, been reported that upto 15-11-67, 887 tonnes of
rice had been despatched outside the State_

(b) No information is available regllCd-
ing the target, if any, of procurement for 1968·69 crop year fixed by Orissa Government.

(C) No. Sir.

(4) No amount has been advanced by the Central Government to the Food Corpora-
tifm specificaUy for procurement in Orissa.
'lb!: Government of India place at the disposal of the Food Corporation of India
~onies by way of loans. These and the caIh credit faality from the State Bank of iDdla i~ utilized by the Corporation in the various States depending on the quantum of procurement.

PLAI\I AUOCAnONB FOR FOOD AND
AGRICVLWIUI

12S7_ SHRI CHlNTAMANl P4NI-GRAHl: Will tpe Minister of FOOD AND AOllICUL1'UItE be pleased to State :

(a) whether the plan aUocations for Food and Agriculture for Orissa for 1968-
69 have been finalised after discussion with State Government;

(b) if so, the amount allocated for this purpose Schemewise; and

(C) t4e amount allotted for 1967·68 and whether it has been fully utilized ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 1HE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : !a) and (b). No, Sir. The Plan allocations for Food and Agriculture for Orissa for 1968·69 have not so far been finalised. Preliminary discussions were held in the Working Group on Agriculture on the 8th and 9th November, 1967, in which proposals of the State Government for Schemes in the Agricultural Sector were considered. The recommendations of the Working Group are under the consi·
derations of thc Planning Commission.

(C) An outlay of Rs. 8 '22 crores was approved for agricultura( programmes in the Annual Plan of Orissa for 1967-68.
The figure of amount utilised will be known after the year 1967·68 is over.

PosT OFFICES IN ORIssA

1258. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI·
GRAHl : Will the Minister of COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

<a) the number of post offices in Orissa al present;

(b) the number of such Post Offices accommodated_ in the private rented build·
ings; and

(c) the annual rent being paid for theae ofticc buildings 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPAllTMENTSOF PARLIAMENTAR¥
APF~ AND COMMUNlCATlQN.S
(SHRII. K. GUJRAL) l (a) 4,710.

(b) 387.
(c) Rs. 2,67,526'19.

CllLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC

IMPOllTANCE
STRlltE BY DocK: WOIlK:EI\-' Qj

C.u.ctrrrA
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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI IL'TID) •
Tbe National Union of Waterfront WOJbrs ad the Calcutta Deck Werkers Union served identical notices on the Dock Labour Board on the 4th October, 1967 that they proposed to go on strike after the 18th October. 1967. The demands listed out in the notices were :-

(I) Nationalisation of Stevedorina sys. tem and pendiDg such nationalisa·
tion removal of the Administrative
Bod, of the Calcutta Dock Labour
Bovd;

(2) Resistration of aU categories of workers includin& listed salt workers. stitdlen. baaers, etc.;

(3) Preference to Dock Workers' rela·
tives in the matter of recruitment;

(4) House rent allowance.

The conci1iation proceedings were takcn up by the Regional Labour Commissioner. bot no settlement of the dispute was possible.
He submitted his failure report on the 19th October. 1967. Immediately I called the reo presentatives of the workers for a discussion on 2Sth October. During these discussions it was pointed out tha tnationalisa·
tion of stevedoring system was a question of broad policy ad that it cannot be de·
cided in isolation for the Calcutta port aione. But so far as their complaints reo garding unsatisfactory working of the Adaioistr&tive body is concerned, I shall loot iDto it. AccordiDsty, I called a JDeCtina of the representatives of the Stevedores on the 6th November ad suggested to them that they mould hold a bipartite meetiDg with the workers' representatives where aD the specilic complaints should be care-
fIIIIlJ acme into. The issues which remain
-Wed will be referred to the Chairman of tho Board in the first instance ad latcr.
If eeceaar:r, to the Central GovCllllllCllt for dechioa.

80 far l1li the registration of aU categories of worten _ coDCerDed, as this is 1llrcly to i_ tho fiDancjal burdrias on traIIl-
port, _ally on handliog of fooctarains.
I ngested that we should eliamiDe the ec:.oaomiaI of the whoIc question relatiDa to registration of workers and that for that purpose the Government would appoint a One-man ElIpert Committee.

On the question of House rent aJll'waocc.
I had suggested that the question of House rent allowance woold be referred to tlle Wage Board. In fact, it has already been done SO by now. As for tbe appointment of relatives, the Calcutta Dock L<>bour Board have ellPrcsscd their wiUinsness to deal with aU hard cases sympathetically.
Thus, the House will see that I was folly seized of the issues and was trYing to bring about a settlement.

While action was beiDg taken to set UP the ElIPert Committee and a reference W"dS made to the Wage Board on House rent aUoW8Jllle. I was informed that the Unions have decided to stage the strike as tbe notice period was eliPinng. Immediately 1 sent a message to the Unions not to go on strike. Notwithstanding our efforts. the workers went on a strike from the I Sth November afternoon. I regret the hasty action at a time when the ships carrying food are required' to be unloaded at this critical period of food shortage in Calculla ad when their demands were being COD·
sidered. While I do not deny the right of the workers to strike. I cannot help feeling that in tho present case the action of workers was ill-advised, causing difficulties to the community at large.

While this was going on, the West Bengal Government were also making efforts to Persuade the workers not to go 011 strike.

When I discussed this question of strike witb the Deputy Chief Minister of West Bengal on the 16th, he conveyed to me that the workers would Uke to III«t me.
I readily aQ;cJ!ted his S\lllC!tioo and requested him to inform the trade uniOll reo PreSeDtatives that I would be meetina than on the 18th. I also requested him to appeal to the workers on my behalf to resume work. AccordinsJy, the majority of the workers numbering abut 17,OOOresumec1 wort on tbe 16th. The strike is -now confined to listed workers numbering about
4,500.

The representatives of the workers met me on the 18th as filled and spin we aNI-
tillUed tho discussion on the 2Otb. During the discussion several proposals and counter proposals were made. I ultimately oft'ered to them on 20th evening that registeration with full benefits will be eft'eeted, provided the minimum norms of output laid down in the Incentive Schemes, accepted by the Unions in January, 1965, were achieved.
I have also agreed to remove any practical

. difficulties that might be there in achieving these targets. The workers' representatives wanted time to consider this oft'er

. and to discuss among themselves. They have said they would reply today.

I would, however, appeal to the workers and their leaders that in view of these developments they should call oft'the strike immediately in their own interest and in the larger interest of the country.

DR. MAITREYEE BASu (Dariee1inv :
That is not the whole truth.

MR. SPEAKER: You have not been ca1led. You cannot get up like that.

"" ~ ~ : ~r ~ ~ if'f.t
lfIffiOIf ~ ~ ~ f~ ~~ !ffif ~ ;if
~ ""'!'" ~ arR ~ ~ ~ arR
cmr ~ II<: f.rIi1: ~ ~, ~
~~~iim>~;if~
&:Rrr ~, ffi CIl'lT'ir it; ammr II<: ~
am: ~ I ~ ~'UIf ~ lI{
~Ifirn~ ~'fT I ~
arIlm lf~, ~ arm>r 5IIR 1M
~it;~it;~~~arR
~~~f;;m~~~~:

"Ultimately I offered to them on the 20th evening that registration with full benefits will be effected."

ffi arIlm ~. ~ Ifill{ ~ 'I(.t
~mq~~~~ii:il'R
20 mt\1f Ifft f1I;In·attt·~ ~ ~

. ;ftfu ~ t f~ \ifif ~ II>To'IT ~
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~ mffl \'IlT ;;mit t ~ m
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~ f.f;1rr 1ft :1fT I

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI (Mandsaur) :
Sir, the right of the workers to strike is inalienable. It is on account of the unimaginative ,handling of the situation by the Dock Labour Board there and by tbe Ministry here that the strike has occurred. actually, in such sensitive sectors, not only should the officials be sagacious but tbey must also, I should say, cultivate a sympathetic attitude towards labour and be alive to their aspirations, their needs, desires and demands. In 'VieW of this I would ask tbe Minister whether be would institute a committee of enquiry-may be a one mail Commission-to cDquire into the dock labour question and see wbether the administration is all right, whether tbc constitution of tlie Board is in proper order and wbether tbe machinerv is funetion-
ing In a manner whicb is sympatbetic to the wokers .

Secondly . what steps has the Minister taken to enSure that such a situation is not created again in which the workers have to strike for tbeir legitimate de mands ?
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SHRI HATID : I am rather surprised that after my statement, the hon Member should say that there was negligence or careless handling on the part of the MinistrY.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI : Primarily of the officials.

SHRI HATID : Yes, of the officials.
It is not so. I will eXplain the position.
In fact they wanted that they should be registered and the benefits attached to the registration shold be given to them. This would mean a lot of financial burden and responsibility on the part of the Government. I was agreeable and I said, "Yes;
this can be done, provided the output as you have agreed, is adhered to." They said, "No; registration first. We do not want any benefit; we want registration.
Now, once the Government registers them, all the benefits will have to be given and I cannot go back from that, So, I persuaded them and 1 said, "You will get registration; According to the agreement, if more output is given, certainly we sbaII pay you more." And they also understood the point and that is why yesterday evening they said they will now consider it. There is no question of delay. The whole question was done into threadbare with the union representatives. They wanted that registration should be done first. 1 said that as soon as registration is given all the benefita will flow and I cannot deny them; 1 added that let us all show that We are prepared to work, and as Labour Minister, I have been advising my frinds and the labour workers that let us show that we are not simply going on strike for money;
we are also prepared to work. This is the point that 1 want they shuold work, and they are able to get more, and JIIOney will follow.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI : What about the first part of my question-an enquity into the dock labour board working ? He has not replied to it at all.

SHRI HAlHI : About the Dock Labour
Board, three of them are union leaders with whom 1 have been talking. The Dock Labour Board cansista of the union leaders thCIDIClvea.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU (Udipi) :1 would like the Minister to clarify if this is not an illegal strike and if it is an illegal strike, what is the consistency in a Minister of Government continuing these negotiations. (Interruption). It is an illegal strike because your proposal has not been accepted and they have proceeded to go on strike. Secondly, 1 would like the Minister to inform this House and the country whether these strike&-a smaIl section, and in this case, it is about 4,500 people-are not going to immobilise the whole organisation, whether these strikes are not putting out of schedule the railway and shipping arrangements, whether they are not encouraging pilfering of goods lying on both sides. whether they are not adding to the cost to the consumer?
In view of the fact that there are ample provisions in the Industrial Disputes Act. why does not the Government follow the excellent principle of the communists and ban strikes? If they are not prepared to follow that eXcellent example. will they take care to project the loss that arises to the public and to the Government from such strikes, because such parleys with people who break tIte law and injure the interest8 of the country are not consistent with good government ?

SHRI HATm : About the first question, 1 would say that the strike is not illegal, because they have given notice. So far as immobilisation of work is concerned. the work has not sufl'ered so much because 17,000 workers are working and the Bengal Government also have cooperated. They have given the National Volunteer Force to work. But with one thing I agree,
./z., on matters which are beinll discussed, where the negotiations are going on, where the attitude of the management is reasonable. they should not 110 on strike.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA (Contai) : The dock workers required almost 12 years of continllous struggle to have them enlisted and as a result of the decision Biven by the Vasisht Committee. now naturally they are again struggling to get themselves registered. The point of difference between the ministry and the workers is this. The Labour Minister wanta that they should pm up the quantum of work. But the labour says, they are not against increasinll the quantum of work, but the Q)laDtwn that has been sct by the ministry is too hish. and should be reduced to a reasonable quantum. S:condiy. may I request the minister to create such a condition in that area so that the labourers may be convinced and a machinery evolved so that whenever the question of unloading foodgrains from ships arises. they do not resort to strike 7

SHRI HATHI : Ab:.ut the norm being high. yesterday they had not mentioned thaL But I have told them that if they experience any difficulty or hardship either due to excessive work: or due to other technicalities. I shall certainly look:
into it.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : What about the machinery ?

SHRI HATID : We shall try to evolve tbaL

.n 'fffi (~) : li ~ ~
~;rr~ f.!;~~ H:rr.r ij-~m-l{~
'1ft fitiCfifT ~ ~ ~ ?
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fir.r I lf~ arrnWi{ ~ ~o ~
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'liT al~i{r ~ " • " (lIIR'1'A) " " . wifr
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q1[f 'l"<: If'ifi wi ~. ~ m ~
~T <:~i~. q~f iffj q'Tf<'1'fffir ~ ~
<:1["r t"···· (~) " ..

MR. SPEAKER: Order. order I request all hon. Members to please resumo tllcir seats.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur):
In the name of corruption they want to impose President's Rule. We have tabled an adjournment motion. We do not want to·
hear the Minister.

"'" ~ ~ : iIl1:lfrvrr ~
'liT wilt rn ~ "lff1{f ~i ;f!1l"Jff ifi iffir ¢i ;:r@' ~ I li"f~i 'Ilif it; ~'Ii"
l{ if@' ~. li" al futi ~ 'ifl&m ~ f'li"
~ ~r \Wi ~'if~q I ~f.r.mr
'firm-~ I··"··· (~)." ....

MR. SPEAKER: Order. order. The hon. Member must sit down now. I have heard him. I have given him tho privilege of shouting (Interruption). Again he is getting up. This is not proper.

This was brought to my notice this morning. It is only a question of· filling up the procedure. I read about it in the newspaper this morning as all of you have done. This morning itself I received ad-
jollllUlletlt motions' from hon. friends.
Shri Vajpayec sent it to my house and when I came he", there were a number of them a bundle of them. Therefore. I thought it would be better if we asked the Home Minister to let us know the position because WI:
are not sure about what the actual position

